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# Zoning By-law 001-2021 Variance requested New Variance

1 The total of both side yards shall not be 
less than 6.0 metres [Section 14.408] - To permit a total of both side yards 

to be 5.0 metres

2 A maximum building height of 8.66 metres 
is permitted [Section 4.5]

To permit a maximum height of 11.0 
metres for the replacement dwelling

To permit a maximum building 
height of 9.72 metres

3 A maximum lot coverage of 20% is 
permitted [Table 7-3]

To permit a maximum lot coverage 
of 29.97 %

To permit a maximum lot coverage 
26.3%

4 A maximum of 1 driveway per lot shall be 
permitted [Section 6.7.2] - To permit a maximum of 2 

driveways

5 A maximum accessory structure coverage 
of 67.0 m2 is permitted [Section 4.1.3]

To permit a maximum lot coverage 
of 151.49 m2 of the proposed 
accessory building and structure 
(cabana and permanent canopy)

To permit a maximum accessory 
structure coverage of 76.72 m2

#
Maximum permitted encroachment into 
a required by a permanent canopy is 0.6 
metres [Table 4-1]

To permit a canopy (covered porte 
cochere) to encroach 7.79 metres 
into the required front yard

No variance required

# Zoning By-Law 1-88 Previously Requested Variance New Variance

6

The building height shall be measured 
from the average finished grade at the 
front of the building to the highest part 
point of the roof surface [Section 2.0]

To permit a maximum building height 
of 11.0 metres

To permit the building height of 
9.72 metres measured from the 
average finished grade at the front 
of the building to the mid-point of 
the roof surface.

#

Any accessory building or structure shall 
be located in the rear yard and subject 
to the required setbacks of the main 
dwelling unit on the lot [Section 4.1.1.c]

To permit an accessory structure 
(covered porte cochere) in the front 
yard.

No variance required

#
Minimum required front yard is 9.79 
metres [Schedule A, Footnote 11 and 
Section 4.1.1.c]

To permit a minimum front yard of 
1.09m to an accessory structure 
(covered porte cochere)

No variance required

# Maximum permitted lot coverage is 20%
[Schedule A] 

To permit a maximum lot coverage 
of 29.97% (including principal 
building, cabana and porte cochere)

To permit a maximum lot coverage 
26.3%

# denotes former Variance



3June 1, 2023 170 Arnold Avenue, City of Vaughan

SITE PLAN

12'-0"
[3.65m

]

13'-0"
[3.96m

]

13'-0"
[3.96m

]

13'-1 12 "

[4.00m
]

8'-2 12 "

[2.50m
]

8'-2 12 "

[2.50m
]

8'-2 12 "

[2.50m
]

C
O

V
ERED

A
REA

137'-5"
[41.89m]

C
A

BA
N

A
C

A
BA

N
A

PO
O

L

C
A

N
O

PY

D
RIV

EW
A

Y

D
RIV

EW
A

Y
D

RIV
EW

A
Y

EXISTIN
G

HO
USE TO

 BE
D

EM
O

LISHED

7'-3"
[2.21m

]

13'-0"
[3.96m

]

13'-1 12 "

[4.00m
]

13'-111
2"

[4.25m]

13'-111
2"

[4.25m]

13'-1 12 "

[4.00m
]

02

TPZ
TPZ

TPZ

TPZ

TPZ

R1.91m

R9.53m

R
7.80m

TPZ

TPZ
TPZ

TPZ

TPZTPZ

TPZ
TPZ

TPZ

TPZ

R3.87m

TPZ

TPZ

TPZ

TPZ

TPZ
TPZ

TPZ

R7.83m

TPZ

TPZ
TPZ

TPZ

TPZ

TPZ

TPZ

TPZ

TPZ

TPZ

TPZ
TPZ

TPZ

TPZTPZ

TPZ
TPZ

TPZ

TPZ

R3.22m

R3.90m

R2.57m

8FT. HIG
H PLYW

O
O

D
TREE PRO

TEC
TIO

N

8FT. HIG
H PLYW

O
O

D
TREE PRO

TEC
TIO

N

M
IN

.
REQ

UIRED
SETBA

C
KS

16'-6"
[5.03m]

8'-61
2"

[2.60m]

26'-0"
[7.92m

]
12'-0"

[3.66m
]

11'-6"
[3.51m]

18'-0"
[5.49m]

40'-0"
[12.19m]

75'-0"
[22.86m

]

SPO
RT C

O
URT

27'-6"
[8.38m]

LIN
E O

F
G

A
RA

G
E

BELO
W

G
RA

D
E

14'-0"
[4.26m]

42'-10"
[13.05m]

25'-10"
[7.87m]

12'-0"
[3.66m

]

36'-6"
[11.12m]

M
IN

.
REQ

UIRED
SETBA

C
KS

4'-71
2"

[1.41m]

EXISTIN
G

HO
USE TO

 BE
D

EM
O

LISHED

39'-6"
[12.04m]

RED
UC

E
O

UTD
O

O
R

RO
O

M
 TO

32 FT X 20 FT

RED
UC

E HO
USE

D
EPTH BY

2'-6"

REDUCE HOUSE
DEPTH BY
1'-6"

RED
UC

ED
6FT W

ID
E

32'-2"
[9.80m]

3'-3"
[0.99m

]
8'-3"

[2.51m
]

17'-31
2"

[5.27m]

11'-6"
[3.50m

]

(PERM
EA

BLE PA
V

ERS)
(PERM

EA
BLE PA

V
ERS)

M
IN

.
REQ

UIRED
SETBA

C
KS

#1
#1

#4

13'-1 12 "

[4.00m
]

TREE REM
O

V
A

L N
O

T REQ
UIRIN

G
PERM

IT

TREES TO
 BE PRO

TEC
TED

TREE REQ
UIRIN

G
 PERM

IT TO
 IN

JURE

LIG
HT O

R HA
N

D
 HELD

 EQ
UIPM

EN
T

IN
 THIS A

REA
 D

URIN
G

 D
EM

O
LITIO

N
A

S PER A
RBO

RIST REPO
RT

TREE REM
O

V
A

L REQ
UIRIN

G
 PERM

IT

LEG
EN

D

TPZ

TPZ

TPZ

TPZTPZ

TPZ
TPZ

TPZ

HA
ZA

RD
O

US TREE

SITE PLAN
S
C
A
LE 1

/3
2
" =

 1
'-0

"
R

IC
H

AR
D

 W
EN

G
LE

AR
C

H
ITEC

T IN
C

.

TEN
SER/SERRUYA

 RESID
EN

C
E

170 A
RN

O
LD

 A
V

EN
UE

THO
RN

HILL, O
N

TA
RIO

M
A

RC
H 17 2023

PRO
JEC

T N
O

. 2161

•	 Area

	º House: 538.35 m²

	º Outdoor Covered Terrace Area: 96.81 m²

	º Cabana: 76.72 m²

	º Total Lot Area: 2777.83 m²

•	 Lot Coverages

	º House: 19.38%

	º Outdoor Covered Terrace: 3.48%

	º Cabana: 2.76%
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THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT MEETS THE FOUR TEST 
OF A MINOR VARIANCE AS PER SECTION 45(1) OF THE 
PLANNING ACT:

1.	Maintains the General Intent and Purpose of the Official Plan
2.	Maintains the General Intent and Purpose of the Zoning By-law
3.	Is Minor in Nature 
4.	Desirable for the Appropriate Development or use of the Subject Lands 



Comments & Questions?
Thank You

Ryan Guetter, BES, MCIP, RPP
Executive Vice President

Weston Consulting

905-738-8080 (ext. 241)
rguetter@westonconsulting.com


